



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 8647 of 2023

Vikky Alias Shailendra Yadav

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Ajay Pratap Singh, Lal Mani Singh,
Sujaan Singh, Sr. Advocate, Tej Bhan
Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Kamlesh Kumar Yadav, Rakesh
Kumar Rathore

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. None is present on behalf of the informant even in the revised call.
2. Sri Lal Mani Singh, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Ghanshyam Mishra, learned Brief Holder for the State are present.
3. At the very outset learned counsel for the applicant submits, however applicant in the instant matter is in jail since 06.06.2022 i.e. for last more than three and a half years and till date out of 28 witnesses only 6 witnesses could be examined but he could not file the current order sheet of the case. He prays for and is granted ten days' time to file current order sheet of the case to demonstrate the current status of the trial.
4. List this case in week commencing 16.02.2026.

(Sameer Jain,J.)

January 28, 2026
Shahroz